

**SECTION:XIV**  
**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF**  
**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 4**

(Application for impleadment)

**IN**

**PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO. 6244/2014**  
**AND 26711/2014**

GANGA SARAN DAS SAINI . . .PETITIONER  
VERSUS  
FIROZE HAIDER & ORS. . .RESPONDENT

**OFFICE REPORT**

**SLP(C) No. 6244/2014:**

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Court of Ld. Registrar on 02.09.2014 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"The learned Advocate, Mr. Chetan Wehi, appearing on behalf of Ms. Geetanjali Mohan, Advocate-on-Record undertakes to file vakalatnama on behalf of respondent Nos.1 to 8 and the learned Advocate-on-Record, Mr. Avinash Sharma undertakes to file vakalatnama on behalf of respondent Nos.9 to 12. Vakalatnama and counter affidavit be filed within four weeks.

Service is complete on respondent No.13 but no one has put in appearance.

List again on 24.11.2014."

It is submitted that as directed above, Ms. Geetanjali Mohan, Advocate who appeared before Court on 02.09.2014 has not filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 to 8 so far. Mr. Avinash Sharma, Advocate has also not filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of respondent Nos. 9 to 12 so far. Hence, no counter affidavit has been filed. Nothing has been received from respondent Nos. 2, 10 and 12 so far.

Service is not complete in respect of respondent Nos. 2, 10 and 11.

**SLP(C) No. 26711/2014:**

The matter was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 22.09.2014 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

..2..

**"Permission to file SLP is allowed.  
Delay in filing SLP is condoned.  
Issue notice returnable within ten weeks.  
Dasti, in addition, is permitted.  
Tag with SLP (C) No. 6244 of 2014.  
In the meantime, parties shall maintain status  
quo with regard to the property in question."**

It is submitted that pursuant to aforesaid order, show cause notice to respondent Nos. 1 to 12 was issued on 20.10.2014 by regd. A.D. as well as dasti. A.D. card duly signed by respondent Nos. 10 and 11 have been received but no one has entered appearance. Service of notice in respect of respondent Nos. 1 to 9 and 12 is awaited. Counsel for the petitioner has not filed affidavit with proof of dasti service so far.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Court of Ld. Registrar with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 25<sup>th</sup> DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2014.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

COPY TO:

Ms. Sandhya Goswami, Adv. Ch. No.  
Mr. Deepak Anand, Adv. Ch. No.  
Ms. Geetanjali Mohan, Adv. Ch. No.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

P-1