

SECTION:XIV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO. 6244/2014
AND 26711/2014

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 4 & 5

(Applications for impleadment)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 6

(Application for exemption from filing Official Translation)

GANGA SARAN DAS SAINI

...PETITIONER

VERSUS

FIROZE HAIDER & ORS.

...RESPONDENT

OFFICE REPORT

SLP(C) No. 6244/2014:-

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 24.02.2014 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"The permission to file the special leave petition is granted.

Issue notice returnable within ten weeks.

Dasti, in addition, is permitted.

In the meantime, the parties shall maintain status quo with regard to the property in question."

It is submitted that pursuant to aforesaid order, show cause notice to all the 13 respondents was issued on 07.03.2014 and 14.03.2014 by regd. A.D. and Dasti. Ms. Geetanjali Mohan, Mr. Avinash Sharma and Mr. Aftab Ali Khan, Advocates have filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 to 8, 9 to 12 and 13. Counsel appearing for respondent Nos. 1 to 8 and 9 to 12 have filed counter affidavits and the same have been included in SLP paper books.

It is further submitted that Mr. Deepak Anand, Advocate has filed application for impleadment (regd. as I.A. No. 4) and the same was listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers on 27.10.2014 when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"Application for impleadment will be heard along with the main matter."

It is further submitted that Mr. Shyamal Kumar, Advocate has on 05.11.2014 filed an application for impleadment

alongwith application for exemption from filing Official Translation (regd. as I.A. No. 5 and 6) and the same have been placed with SLP paper books.

It is lastly submitted that Mr. Deepak Anand, Advocate has on 02.07.2015 filed two separate applications for amendment of I.A. No. 4 (Application for impleadment) and bringing on record additional documents without serving its copy on M/s. Avinash Sharma and Mr. Aftab Ali Khan, Advocates for respondent Nos. 9 to 12 and 13 and the counsel for the applicants was requested vide this Registry's letter dated 03.07.2015 to serve the copy and file proof of service but he has not done the needful so far. Hence, the said applications are not registered. However, the applications for amendment and bringing on record additional documents are being circulated herewith.

SLP(C) No. 26711/2014:

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 22.09.2014 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

**"Permission to file SLP is allowed.
Delay in filing SLP is condoned.
Issue notice returnable within ten weeks.
Dasti, in addition, is permitted.
Tag with SLP (C) No. 6244 of 2014.
In the meantime, parties shall maintain status quo with regard to the property in question."**

It is submitted that pursuant to aforesaid order, show cause notice to all 12 respondents was issued through Ms. Geetanjali Mohan and Mr. Avinash Sharma, Advocates. Ms. Getanjali Mohan, Advocate has on 20.01.2015 filed counter affidavit on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 to 8 and the same has been included in SLP paper books. Mr. Avinash Sharma, Advocate appearing for respondent Nos. 9 to 12 has on 17.01.2015 filed counter affidavit on behalf of respondent No. 9 and the same has been included in SLP paper books.

Service is complete.

The matters alongwith applications above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 18th DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2015.

COPY TO:

Ms. Sandhya Goswami, Adv. Ch. No.
Mr. Deepak Anand, Adv. Ch. No.
Ms. Geetanjali Mohan, Adv. Ch. No.
Mr. Shyamal Kumar, Adv. Ch. No.
Mr. Avinash Sharma, Adv. Ch. No.
Mr. Aftab Ali Khan, Adv. Ch. No.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

NS-1