

LISTED ON: 04.04.2016

BEFORE COURT NO: 12

ITEM NO: 46

**SECTION:XIV**  
**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF**  
**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO. 6244/2014**  
**AND 26711/2014**

**AND**

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 4 & 5**

(Applications for impleadment in SLP(C) No. 6244/2014)

**AND**

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 6**

(Application for exemption from filing Official Translation in SLP(C) No. 6244/2014)

**AND**

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 7**

(Application for permission to file additional documents in SLP(C) No. 6244/2014)

**AND**

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 4**

(Application seeking amendment of pleadings of SLP in SLP(C) No. 26711/2014)

**AND**

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 5**

(Application for exemption from filing Official Translation of annexures P-14 & 15 of rejoinder affidavit in SLP(C) No. 26711/2014)

GANGA SARAN DAS SAINI (D)

...PETITIONER

VERSUS

FIROZE HAIDER & ORS.

...RESPONDENT

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 21.09.2015 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

**"Perused the letter circulated by the learned counsel for the petitioner seeking adjournment due to indisposition.**

**List the matters in the month of January, 2016 for final disposal on a non-miscellaneous day.**

**Rejoinder Affidavit, if any, be filed within four weeks."**

**SLP(C) No. 6244/2014:-**

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has not filed rejoinder affidavit so far.

It is further submitted that Mr. Rajiv Talwar, Advocate for Impleading Party has on 12.01.2016 filed an application for permission to file additional documents (regd. as I.A. No.

7) and the same has been placed with SLP paper books.

It is further submitted that sole petitioner was expired on 01.08.2015. Mr. Sanjay Kumar Tyagi, Advocate has on 28.03.2016 filed an application for impleadment on behalf of applicant to implead as petitioner in place of deceased sole petitioner and the same is defective for the following reasons:-

1. Application for substitution to be filed instead of application for impleadment.
2. There is a delay of 150 days but no application for condonation of delay and setting aside the abatement have been filed.

It is further submitted that counsel has not cured the defects despite this Registry's letter dated 31.03.2016.

The matter is on Board, hence the application for impleadment is being circulated herewith.

Service is complete.

**SLP(C) No. 26711/2014:**

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has on 08.01.2016 filed rejoinder affidavit alongwith an application for exemption from filing Official Translation of annexures P-14 & 15 annexed with rejoinder affidavit (regd. as I.A. No. 5) with the leave of the Hon'ble Court and the same has been included in SLP paper books.

Service is already complete.

The matters alongwith applications above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 1<sup>st</sup> DAY OF APRIL, 2016.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

COPY TO:

Ms. Sandhya Goswami, Adv. Ch. No.  
Mr. Sanjay Kumar Tyagi, Adv. Ch. No.  
Ms. Shashi Kiran, Adv. Ch. No.  
Ms. Geetanjali Mohan, Adv. Ch. No.  
Mr. Rajiv Talwar, Adv. Ch. No.  
Mr. Avinash Sharma, Adv. Ch. No.  
Mr. Aftab Ali Khan, Adv. Ch. No.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**